The Company actively monitors the credit rating of companies and only invest in liquid securities with companies with high
credit ratings . The Company does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its obligations .

Guarantees
The Company’s policy is to provide financial guarantees only to related parties after a careful review of the underlying
transaction . Where the underlying transaction does not meet the Company’s risk appetite, such transactions are exited .

Estimation uncertainty in measuring impairment loss
The table below shows information on the sensitivity of the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets to the methods,
assumptions and estimates used in calculating impairment losses on those financial assets at the end of the reporting
period . These methods, assumptions and estimates have a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carrying
amounts of the Group’s financial assets .

i. Expected cashflows recoverable
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a 10% change in the expected cashflows
from financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit before tax

Group

31-Dec-20

Increase/decrease in estimated cashflows  N’000

+10% 2,915,929

-10% (2,915,929)

Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

Company

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Increase/decrease in estimated cashflows N’000 N’000

+10% 3,252,930 1,776,062

-10% (3,252,930) (1,776,062)

i. Significant unobservable inputs
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the loss given default (LGD)
for financial assets, with all other variables held constant:

Group Effect on profit before tax

31-Dec-20

Increase/decrease in loss given default N’000

+10% 187,561

-10% (187,561)

Company Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

N’000 N’000

Increase/decrease in loss given default

+10% 187,561 235,286

-10% (187,561) (235,286)

66

Opening Up New VistasAnnual Report and Financial Statements

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in probabilities of default, with
all other variables held constant:

Group Effect on profit before tax

31-Dec-20

N’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% 187,832

-10% (187,832)

Company Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

N’000 N’000

Increase/decrease in probability of default

+10% 187,832 235,862

-10% (187,832) (235,862)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to movements in the forward-looking
macroeconomic indicators, with all other variables held constant:

Effect on profit before tax

Group 31-Dec-20

N’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic
indicators

+10% 187,581

-10% (187,581)

Company Effect on profit before tax Effect on profit before tax

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

N’000 N’000

Increase/decrease in forward looking macroeconomic
indicators

+10% 187,581 235,321

-10% (187,581) (235,321)

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset . The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and
stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable and avoidable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation .
Cash flow projection is performed by the treasury unit of the Company to anticipate the cash & liquidity requirements of

[…]

The Company is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than
its functional currency . The Company is exposed primarily to US Dollars (USD), Euro (E), and Pound Sterling (GBP) .

The Company monitors the movement in currency rates on an ongoing basis to mitigate the risk that the movements in the
exchange rates may adversely affect the Company’s income or value of their financial instruments .

Interest on borrowings is denominated in the currency of the borrower . Generally, borrowings are denominated in currencies
that match the cash flows generated by the underlying operations of the Company, primarily Naira . This provides an economic
hedge without derivatives being entered into and therefore hedge accounting is not applied in these circumstances .

Sensitivity analysis
A change in the exchange rate either positively or negatively by 1000 basis points would have increased/ (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amount stated below . This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances
that the company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting year, the analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates remain .

N’000

+10% 54,990

-10% (54,990)

69

Opening Up New VistasAnnual Report and Financial Statements

A weakening of the Naira against the currencies at 31 December 2019 would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amount shown below:

Increase / decrease in foreign exchange rate

Year end

31-Dec-19 55,429

Interest Rate Risk
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the Company borrows funds at fixed interest rates and also utilizes
overdraft facilities from Banks . This risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between short and
long term borrowings . The risk is also managed by the Company by constantly negotiating with the banks to ensure that
interest rates are consistent with the monetary policy rates as defined by the Central Bank of Nigeria .

At the reporting date, the average interest rate profile of the Company’s interest -bearing financial interest was: